31st March 2020

BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai 400 001.

**Scrip code: 532343** 

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd., Exchange Plaza, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051.

**Scrip code: TVSMOTOR** 

Dear Sirs,

## Reg: Intimation under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

This is with further reference to our letter dated 23<sup>rd</sup> March 2020 and 25<sup>th</sup> March 2020 relating to the operations of the plant of PT TVS Motor Company, Indonesia, the subsidiary of the company situated at Jl Surya Madya Kav 1-30, Karawang 41361, Indonesia.

In compliance with the advisory received from local manpower office in Karawang no: 568/2308/HIPK dated 26<sup>th</sup> March 2020 which was issued pursuant to the decision of Governor of West Java no: 443/Kep189/Hukham/2020, the management of PT TVS Motor Company Indonesia has decided to suspend the production activities temporarily at its manufacturing plant in Karawang, effective 1<sup>st</sup> April 2020 till 12<sup>th</sup> April 2020 to prevent exposure of its employees to the new corona virus (COVID-19).

The well- being of the employees is paramount for PT TVS Motor Company, Indonesia and the immediate focus is to ensure safety of employees, their families and the extended enterprise including suppliers, dealers and our customers. All relevant employees have been provided with "Work from Home" facility and have been well advised on maintaining personal hygiene, social distancing and other relevant precautions.

The management will continue to monitor the situation and keep the employees updated periodically.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,

For TVS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED

K S Srinivasan Company Secretary